

## NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

SANDRA D. MORGAN, Chairwoman TERRY JOHNSON, Member PHIL KATSAROS, Member

## NOTICE TO LICENSEES

Notice #2019-95 Issuing Division: Technology

**DATE:** December 23, 2019

**TO:** All Licensees and Interested Persons

**FROM:** Sandra Douglass Morgan, Chairwoman

SUBJECT: Regulation 14.060 Requirements

Regulation 14.060(1) requires licensed manufacturers and operators to employ or retain an individual knowledgeable of the design and function of gaming devices and systems manufactured or operated by the licensee. Each manufacturer and operator shall report in writing the name of the designated individual on or before December 31<sup>st</sup> of each year and within 15 days of changing the designated individual.

Regulation 14.060(2) requires registered independent testing laboratories to employ an individual who understands the inspection and certification methodology, procedures, and operation of the registered independent testing laboratory. Each independent testing laboratory shall report in writing the name of the designated individual at the time of their registration and within 15 days of changing the designated individual.

Manufacturers, operators and independent testing laboratories shall submit the required notifications to: <a href="mailto:Reg14060Contact@gcb.nv.gov">Reg14060Contact@gcb.nv.gov</a>.

Questions should be directed to Technology Division Lab Manager Jeremy Eberwein at <a href="mailto:jeberwein@gcb.nv.gov">jeberwein@gcb.nv.gov</a>.